1971 Senate Bill 377

Date published: April 25, 1972

CHAPTER 256, Laws of 1971

AN ACT to create 41.02 (11) (bb) of the statutes, relating to including assistant and deputy fire marshals under the Wisconsin retirement fund.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

41.02 (11) (bb) of the statutes is created to read:

41.02 (11) (bb) "Protective occupation participant" also means any assistant or deputy fire marshal whose name is certified to the fund as provided in par. (d). Each employe participating under this paragraph shall be granted creditable service as a pro-

CHAPTER 256 784

tective occupation participant determined in accordance with s. 41.09 for all service as an assistant or deputy fire marshal prior to the effective date of this paragraph, and if he has attained the age of 50 on or before the effective date, he shall be granted creditable service only if he submits his written election to be included under this paragraph to the board not later than July 1, 1972. Each employe participating under this paragraph shall be granted creditable service as a protective occupation participant determined in accordance with s. 41.09 for all service prior to the effective date of this paragraph (1971) which was previously considered protective occupation employment, or which was performed in a position designated in this subsection as a position in which an individual would be a protective occupation participant or as an assistant or deputy fire marshal.